Weighted   Weighted
  Range  average  Range  average
Discount rates (%)  5.75–6.50   6.19   5.75–6.50   6.35
Terminal cap rates (%)  4.25–5.25   4.66   4.25–5.25   4.45
Market rental rates (in dollars per square foot)(3) $ 35.00–47.00 $  43.11  $ 40.00–47.00 $  45.60

(1) Includes two investment properties under development and one property with redevelopment potential.
(2) Includes an investment property under development and a property with redevelopment potential.
(3) Market rental rates represent year-one rates following project completion in the discounted cash flow model. Market rental rates include only office space

and exclude retail space.

In addition to the assumptions noted above, as at December 31, 2022, leasing cost assumptions for new and renewed leasing
were within the range of $7.50 and $50.00 per square foot (December 31, 2021 – $7.50 and $40.00 per square foot).

Sensitivities on assumptions
The following sensitivity table outlines the potential impact on the fair value of two investment properties under development
and a property with redevelopment potential, assuming a change in the weighted average discount rates and terminal cap rates
by a respective 25 bps as at December 31, 2022.

Impact of change to

weighted average discount rates
Impact of change to

weighted average terminal cap rates

  +25 bps   –25 bps  +25 bps   –25 bps
Increase (decrease) in value $  (19,492)  $  20,640   $  (13,729)  $  15,396

The following sensitivity table outlines the potential impact on the fair value of two investment properties under development
and a property with redevelopment potential, assuming the market rental rates were to change by $1.00 per square foot and the
leasing costs were to change by $5.00 per square foot as at December 31, 2022.

Impact of change to
market rental rates

Impact of change to
leasing costs per square foot

  +$1.00   –$1.00   +$5.00   –$5.00
Increase (decrease) in value $  4,510   $  (4,510)  $  (1,556)  $  1,556

Generally, a decrease in vacancy rate assumptions will result in an increase to the fair values of two investment properties under
development and a property with redevelopment potential, while an increase in vacancy rate assumptions will result in a decrease
to the fair values of two investment properties under development and a property with redevelopment potential.

Dream Office REIT 2022 Annual Report  |  68

Note 5
INVESTMENT IN DREAM INDUSTRIAL REIT
Dream Industrial Real Estate Investment Trust (“Dream Industrial REIT”) is an unincorporated, open-ended real estate investment

[…]

prices. Market risk consists of interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and other market price risk. The Trust has exposure to interest
rate risk primarily as a result of its variable rate debt. In addition, there is interest rate risk associated with the Trust’s fixed rate
debt due to the expected requirement to refinance such debts in the year of maturity. The Trust is exposed to variability in market
interest rates and credit spreads on maturing debt to be renewed. Variable rate debt net of the effect of interest rate swap
arrangements at December 31, 2022 was 20% of the Trust’s total debt (December 31, 2021 – 24%). In order to manage exposure
to interest rate risk, the Trust endeavours to maintain an appropriate mix of fixed and variable rate debt, manage maturities of
fixed rate debt and match the nature of the debt with the cash flow characteristics of the underlying asset. From time to time, the
Trust may also enter into interest rate swaps to manage interest rate risk.

The following interest rate sensitivity table outlines the potential impact of a 25-bps change in the interest rate on variable rate
financial assets and liabilities for the prospective 12-month period.

   Interest rate risk
   Amounts as at

December 31, 2022
   –25 bps   +25 bps

   Income   Equity   Income   Equity
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents(1) $  8,018   $  (20)   $  (20)   $  20   $  20
Financial liabilities
Fixed rate debt due to mature in 2023

and total variable debt $  428,142   $  1,070   $  1,070   $  (1,070)   $  (1,070)
(1) Cash and cash equivalents are short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less, and exclude cash subject to restrictions that prevent

the Trustʼs use for current purposes. These balances generally receive interest income at the bankʼs prime rate less 1.85–2.00%. Cash and cash equivalents as
at December 31, 2022 are short term in nature and may not be representative of the balance during the year.

Dream Office REIT 2022 Annual Report  |  87

Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk the Trust will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with the maturity of financial